

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

-----X  
ALARIS HEALTH AT CASTLE HILL

and

Cases 22-CA-125034  
22-CA-125866  
22-CA-140619

1199 SEIU UNITED HEALTHCARE  
WORKERS EAST

-----X  
ALARIS HEALTH AT HARBORVIEW

and

Cases 22-CA-125023  
22-CA-125882  
22-CA-140591

1199 SEIU UNITED HEALTHCARE  
WORKERS EAST

-----X  
ALARIS HEALTH AT BOULEVARD  
EAST

and

Cases 22-CA-125076  
22-CA-125886  
22-CA-131372  
22-CA-140582

1199 SEIU UNITED HEALTHCARE  
WORKERS EAST

-----X  
ALARIS HEALTH AT ROCHELLE  
PARK

and

Cases 22-CA-124968  
22-CA-125889  
22-CA-140560

1199 SEIU UNITED HEALTHCARE  
WORKERS EAST

-----X

**CHARGING PARTY'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO EXCEPTIONS AND IN SUPPORT  
OF CROSS EXCEPTIONS**

Patrick J. Walsh  
William S. Massey  
GLADSTEIN, REIF & MEGINNSS, LLP  
817 Broadway, 6th Floor  
New York, New York 10003

Counsel for Charging Party  
1199 SEIU Healthcare Workers East

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
A. Respondents Are Not Entitled To The 5-Day Drug Package Grace Period .....	4
B. The Respondents Are Not Entitled To Raise A “Legitimate Business Justification” To Excuse Delaying Reinstatement of ULP strikers, And In Any Event, Have Failed to Establish Such Justification.....	6
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases:</u>	
<i>Beverly Health and Rehabilitation Services, Inc.</i> , 335 NLRB 635 (2001), <i>not enforced in relevant part on other grounds</i> , 317 F.3d 316 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	3
<i>Civista Medical Ctr.</i> , No. 05-CA-088258, Advice Memorandum (February 8, 2013) .....	8
<i>Drug Package Co., Inc.</i> , 228 NLRB 108 (1977) .....	4, 5
<i>Fairfield Tower Condominium</i> , 343 NLRB 923 (2004) .....	7, 8
<i>Harvey Mfg.</i> , 309 NLRB 465 (1992) .....	7
<i>International Paper Co.</i> , 319 NLRB 1253 (1995).....	11
<i>International Van Lines</i> , 409 U.S. 48 (1972).....	3
<i>Kingsbridge Heights Rehabilitation Center</i> , 352 NLRB 6 (2008) .....	8
<i>Laidlaw Corp.</i> , 171 NLRB 1366 (1968), <i>enforced</i> , 414 F.2d 99 (9th Cir. 1969), <i>cert. denied</i> , 397 U.S. 920 (1970).....	11
<i>Meyers Transport of New York</i> , 338 NLRB 958 (2003).....	9
<i>NLRB v. Fleetwood Trailer Co.</i> , 389 U.S. 375 (1967) .....	7, 11
<i>NLRB v. Great Dane Trailers</i> , 388 U.S. 26 (1967) .....	10
<i>Pacific Mutual Door Co.</i> , 278 NLRB 854 (1986) .....	2, 3, 7
<i>Roosevelt Memorial Med. Ctr.</i> , 348 NLRB 1016 (2006) .....	11, 12
<i>Special Touch Home Care Servs., Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 754 (2007), <i>not enforced on other grounds</i> , 566 F.3d 292 (2d Cir. 2008).....	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Spurlino Materials, LLC</i> , 357 N.L.R.B No. 126 (2011), <i>enforced</i> , 805 F.3d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	3
<i>Sutter Health Center</i> , 348 NLRB 637 (2006).....	4, 5, 8
<i>Wayneview Care Center</i> , 356 NLRB No. 30 (2010) .....	6
